BRITISH
COLUMBIA

The Best Place on Earth

December 08, 2010 Our File Number: 292-30/PSS-2010-01850

David Eby
British Columbia Civil Liberties Association

Suite 550 - 1188 West Georgia Street
Vancouver BC V6E 4A2

Dear David Eby:

Re: Request for Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the Act)

| am writing in response to your request received by the Ministry of Public Safety and Salicitor
General on October 12, 2010. You requested access lo

"All correspondence, including letters, emails, and reports between the B.C. Solicitor Gensral
and/or Depuly Solicitor General and Paul Kennedy, the former head of the Commission for
Public Comnplaints Against the RCMP, between May and December 2009, including but not
limited to, correspondence concerning the Prince George RCMP Department and/or the death

of Clayton Alvin Willey."

Please find enclosed a copy of the records that are responsive to your request.
These records are being sent to you in their entirety. Your file with this office is now closed.

You have a right to request a review of this decision. You have 30 business days to request a

review. | have enclosed information regarding this process. If you have any questions or
concerns relating to your request, please contact‘h the analyst assigned to your

request at . You may be transferred to this telephone number free of charge by
calling Enquiry BC at 604-680-2421 in Vancouver or at 1-800-663-7867 outside Victoria and

Vancouver.

Yours sincerely,
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November 20, 2009

Mr. Paul E. Kennedy

Chair

Commission for Public Complaints
Against the RCMP

Bag Service 1722 Stn B

Ottawa ON K1P 0B3

E-mail: Paul.Kennedy@cpc-cpp.ge.ca

Dear Mr. Kennedy:

1 write further to our conversation of November 20, 2009 with respect to the death of

Mr. Clayton Willey. As you are aware, his death was the subject of a coroner’s inquest
conducted by the British Columbia Coroner’s Service in October, 2004, According to the
Verdicl Al Coroner’s Inquest, Mr. Willey died in Prince George on July 22, 2003, approximately
16 hours after being apprehended by members of the Prince George RCMP Delachment
following complaints of a public disturbance. One of the pieces of evidence considered at the
coroner’s inquest was a compilation of video footage from a number of security cameres locaied
throughout the Prince George RCMP Delachment.

[ first became aware of this issue following recent, widespread reports in the British Columbia
media. Media have raised concerns with the in-custody treatment of Mr. Willey and have
expressed concern thal the video in question has not been released 1o the public. Allegations
have also been made in the media that further video evidence exisis beyond that contained in the

compilation video,

Following these media reports, I requested a briefing from my senior staff and the RCMP on this
issue. On November 19, the RCMP provided my stafT and me with a briefing on this maler,
which included viewing of the compilation video. Following this meeting, and in light of
growing public concerns regarding this matter, I contacted you for the purpose of determining
what further steps could be taken. Iunderstand that your office is currently conducting a review
of in-custody taser related deaths across the country and that this incident forms part of your
review. However, I understand the terms of reference of your current review are focussed on the

involvement of tasers in these incidents.
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Mr, Paul E. Kennedy
Page 2

My purpose in writing is {o ensure that Brilish Columbians have the benefit of a single,
comprehensive and transparent accounling of the circumstances of Mr. Willey's death. Il is my
wndersianding that you have broad legislative powers to examine issues of this nature, including
the ability to hold public hearings and hear lestimony firom witnesses. At this time, [ am
requesting that you review the civcumslances surrounding the death of Mr. Willey so that
British Columbians can have continued confidence in the RCMP.

[ appreciate your prompt attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

Original signed by:

Kash Heed
Solicitor General

pe:  The Honourable Peter Van Loan
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Commisslon des plalnles du public contra Ia

Commisslon for Publlo Complalnts Againsl the
Gendarmerle royals du Canada

Royal Canadlan Mounled Police

Office of the Chalr Cabinel du Présldent
Dag Sorvice 1722, Siation B Sorvice de aao 1722, succureato B
Olluwa, Ontarlo Ollawa (Ontaric)
Cansde K1P 0B3 Canada K1P 0B3
November 23, 2000 Flle No,: PC-2000-3307

kash.heed.mla@leg.be.ca

Honourable Kash Heed

Minlsier of Publlc Safely and
Solicllor General

Room 236

Parllament Bulidings

Victorla, BC B8V 1X4

Dear Solloitor General Heed:

Re: Complaint of the Chelr {Mr. Clay Willay)

As per our conversatlon and your lslter of November 20, 2008 wlth respect to
the death of Mr. Clayton Willey, | have inltlated an amended complaint and
publlo Inlerest Investigatlon (a copy of which Is atlached for your ease of
referenoe) under subssction 45.37(1) of the RCMP Acl. The Commissioner of
the RCMP, as well as the Minister of Publlo Safely have heen Informed

accordingly.
In light of the sensilive nalure of (hls malter, | have appolnied a former chief of

police from a large Ontarlo munlcipality o carry out the publlc Interest
Investigation. | wlll keep you informed as the Invesligalion prograsses.

Thank you very much for your consideration,
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Chalr-Initiated Complaint — Amended Gomplaint

Flie No,: PC-2009-3397
Subjecl: Clay Alvin WILLEY
Dale: November 23, 2008

On Janvary 16, 2009, | inlllaled a publis complainl Inte the conduol of thoaa unidenliied RCMP
membere prassnl al, or engaged in, Inoldenls where Individuels In the oustody of the RCMP dled
folloving lhe uee of a conducted energy weapon (CEW), which Incldenls have leken placo
anywhere I Canada belween Jenuary 4, 2001 and Jenuary 1, 2000,

Tha eyrest end subsequenl dealh of Mr. Clay Alvin Wiloy In Prinoe Goorge, Brilish Golumbla on
July 22, 2003 Is one of the Inoldeple referred to I the complalnl. Mr. Wiiey's dealh was the
sublect of & Coroner's Inquesl comfucled by the Brillsh Columbla Corener's Service in Oclober
2004, Ope of the pleces of evidence consldered at the Coroner's Inquast waa a compliaiion of
vidao foolaga from a number of escurlly cameras loceted throughoul the Prince Goorge RCMP

Deatachment. .
The originel complalnl was Inlliated to examine:

1. whelher lhe RCMP officers invalved In the aforementioned evenls, from the moment
of Inlllef conlact wilh lhe Individual until he lime of each ndividual's doalh, complled
wih all approprigle tralnlng, pollcles, procedures, - guidelines end sialulory
raquirements refating to the uea of foree; and

2. wholher exiellng RCMP pollcles, procodures end guidelines eppliceble fo suoch
Incidenls aro adoqualo,

| also commenced e publlo Inleresl Invesligellon Inlo this complaini, pursuent lo aubsacilon
46.43(1) of the RCMP Acl.

Subsaguent to the launch of my complelnt and publio Inlerest lnvestigation, the Solicllor General
of Brillsh Columbla has en behalf of e realdents of Brillsh Columbia, ralsed concems direolly
with me ragerding this Incidenl and In pariicular wilh reepect to ihe Infegrlly of the video ovidence
mlaling to lhe arres! and delantion of Mr, Willey. !n correspondence 1o the CPC, the Soliclter
Gonoral commenled thal membsra of Ihe medla have “talsed concems with the In-ouslody
irealment of Mr. Wiley and heve axpressed concern ihal the video In quesilon has nol been
roleased lo the publi. Aflegalions have aiso baen made In the medla that [urther video svidende
exists beyond lhal contalned In the ¢ompliellen video Consequently, lha Selicllor Ganerel
raquesied that | “review the clrcumstanges surrounding |he dealh of Mr. Willey so Ihat Brilish
Colwnbiane oan have conlinued conlldenco in tha RCMP."

As such and wilhoul Jimniling the generallly of lhe foregolng, | em expanding my publlo complalnl
and publlo Inlerest investigatlon lo exame:

3. whalher lhe RCMP members fnvolvad In lhe Investigalion of Mr, Willey's arres! and
subsaqusni dealh condugied an lhvastigaiion \hal was adequale, and free of aclual
or peraslvad conflic! of inferes!; and

4. whothor any other videv evidenoo (other than the complielion vidoo referred (o
sbove) exlals and whether eny RCMP member concealad, lmparad wilh or
olherwise Inappropriatsly modified In any way, any evidenos, In parlleular eny vidao
avidence, relaling fo the arresl of Mr. Willey.
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